Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2000-2001, (31 May & 1 June 2001)


Question:  RSDLG 25

Topic: Year of the Outback 2002

Hansard Pages: 440-441

Output:  2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked: 

(a) Have Outback 2002 Ltd provided to the department a list of the activities 
badged under the Year of the Outback?  Can we have a copy of that?

(b) Page 72 of the PBS sets out departmental standards for administering 
programs and payments.  I am wondering whether the Year of the Outback is 
in conformity with the standards that the department has set.  Can you 
provide me with that information?

(c) The answer that I was given to question on notice No 29 did not contain 
details of financial contributions, but it does refer to an interim report that 
*does contain financial contributions.  Can that interim report be provided to 
the committee. 

Answer:

(a) Yes current calendar of events (attachment A) is updated regularly on the Year of the Outback 2002 website, www.outback2002.com. 

(b) The Department is in compliance with departmental standards of administering programs and payments.  The Department has a deed of grant that outlines the objectives, schedule of payments, regularly reporting and evaluation.  This is managed in accordance with the requirements of the Australia National Audit Offices’ Best Practice Guide on Administration of Grants.  Outback 2002 is in compliance with the Deed of Grant.

(c) Question on Notice 29 (Senate Estimates 19-23 February) refers to financial year expenditure of the Department.  Question on Notice 31, (Senate Estimates 19-23 February), refers to Outback 2002 contributions. 

Question on Notice 31 (attachment B) identified the interim report, *does not provide details of financial contributions.  A copy of the interim commentary has not been provided as it is out of date and does not contain current information.  A progress report will be provided to the Department within 2 months of the completion of the current financial year, as required by the deed of grant. 

Attachment A Outback 2002 activities and information. 

Attachment B Question on Notice 31, (Senate Estimates 19-23 February).

Attachment B

Question on Notice 31*, (Senate Estimates 19-23 February)

Senator Mackay asked:

Are there any financial contributions forthcoming from the states?

Are there any private organisations providing money?

Can you also take on notice community groups?

Answer:

The National Secretariat has provided an interim report, however, this report *does not provide details of financial contributions.  These will be provided within 2 months of the completion of the financial year in an audited financial statement.  This will identify activities and expenditure for the previous financial year.  

Outback 2002 Ltd. are the catalyst for the National/State/Territory and local activities that will be promoted in 2002 as the Year of the Outback. 

There is commitment from the NSW, Queensland, Victoria and South Australian Governments to establish steering committees for the implementation of State and Territory activities.  Northern Territory, Western Australia and Tasmania commitments are pending.

Both NSW and South Australia have commitment to appoint fulltime coordinators. Decisions by the Northern Territory, Western Australia and Queensland are pending.  

Corporate business and private sector support has been pledged by a number of companies.  Local area committees are also being established for local activities.  

Costings of this support has not been quantified. 

